CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATFIELD, AND CERTAIN ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two (2) of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), as amended by section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), be and hereby is amended so as to read as follows, viz.: "There shall be included within the corporate limits of the village of Chatfield the following described territory, no more, to-wit: The south half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section thirty-one (31), in township number one hundred and five (105), range eleven (11); in Olmsted county; the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section six (6) and the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southwest quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) of section five (5); the northwest quarter ($\frac{1}{4}$) of the southwest quarter ($\frac{1}{4}$) and the southwest quarter ($\frac{1}{4}$) of the northest quarter ($\frac{1}{4}$) of section five (5), township number one hundred and four (104), range eleven (11), in Fillmore county, in this state.

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The common council of the village of Chatfield shall have power to prescribe the limits within which wooden and other combustible buildings shall not be erected, placed or repaired, and to direct that all and any buildings within the limits prescribed shall be made and constructed of fireproof materials or of such materials and with such precaution against fire as said council shall, by ordinance, prescribe, and to prohibit the repairing or rebuilding of wooden buildings within the fire limits, and to prescribe the manner of obtaining the consent of said council to make repairs in such fire limits.

SEC. 3. That section two (2) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "The council shall have power in case of a vacancy in any of said offices to fill the same by appointment until the next annual election and until the successor of such appointee is elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. That section four (4) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be amended by striking out the word "or" where it occurs in line five (5) between the words "rules" and "law" and substituting the word "of" therefor.

SEC. 5. That section twelve (12) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be amended by striking out the word "thirty" where it occurs therein and inserting the word "ten" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 6. That section thirteen (13) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy one (1871) be amended by inserting in subdivision *first* thereof, after the words "theatrical performances," in lieu thereof the words "to license and regulate all pool, roulette and."

SEC. 7. That section twenty-two (22) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be amended by striking out from the first proviso thereof the words "less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than two hundred (200) dollars per year" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "less than two hundred (200) dollars nor more than five hundred (500) dollars per year, in the discretion of said council," and by striking out all of the second (2d) proviso thereof down to the word "previous."

SEC. 8. That section sixteen (16) of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be amended by adding thereto the following: "The common council shall have power annually to levy and collect a tax of not to exceed two (2) mills on the dollar on all the taxable property of such village in any one year to pay the necessary expenses and debts of said village."

SEC. 9. That section eight $(\breve{8})$ of said act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "*Provided*, That in the drawing of jurors in and for said justice courts the jurors shall be drawn from within the limits of said village, which said village shall, for the purpose of trials in such courts, be and constitute a district."

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March⁻⁷, 1885.